




























































































































































































































































































































 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

DATE: May 6, 2016 
 
TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer  
 
FROM: Stephanie Williams, Chief Nursing Officer/Associate Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CARE NURSERY (SCN) GIRAFFE WARMERS AND 

INCUBATORS 
 
 
 
The Special Care Nursery Leadership team has deliberated about the best use of the generous 
monies raised by the Foundation at the Top Hat event of 2014, wanting to use the monies to 
improve the care of the sick babies at Washington Hospital.  It was decided that buying two 
additional Giraffe warmers and two additional incubators for use in the SCN meets that goal 
well.  Some of the current warmers and incubators need to be replaced, and functional warmers 
and incubators enable the babies to grow well while they are premature in the Special Care 
Nursery. 
 
The Foundation is donating funds raised in the 2014 Top Hat event to cover this purchase. The 
total cost to purchase and install the warmers/incubators for the Special Care Nursery is 
$98,192.40.  
 
In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, I request that the Board of Directors 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of two new Giraffe warmers 
and two new incubators in an amount not to exceed $98,192.40. 
 



 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
DATE:   May 5, 2016 
 
TO:  Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 
 
FROM:  Kimberly Hartz, Sr. Associate Administrator, Ambulatory Care Services  
 
SUBJECT:   Prenatal Diagnostic Clinic Tenant Improvements and FF&E 
 
Washington Hospital Healthcare System will be opening a Prenatal Diagnostic Clinic in the 
District for high-risk mothers. The clinic will be owned and operated by Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System and will be staffed with UCSF perinatology physicians. This clinic will 
provide vital prenatal screening and care to District residents and allow many residents to receive 
care locally rather than having to leave.  
 
In order to equip the clinic, $844,000 was included in this Fiscal Year’s budget. During the 
March 9, 2016 Board of Directors’ meeting, the Board approved $149,460.00 for the Epic build 
related to this clinic.  
 
It is requested that the remaining $694,540 of the original budget of $844,000 be approved for 
expenditure in order to begin equipping the clinic. This includes: 
 

 3 Ultrasounds (Capital Lease, 5-Year Term)  $550,005 
 IT Equipment & PACS     $118,843 
 Procedure Tables, Major Equipment     $52,722 
 Misc. Furniture and Equipment     $17,895 

 
Since the original estimates were made, the cost of the capital leases for the three ultrasound 
machines has increased by $44,925. The new cost of $550,005 is reflected in the bulleted items 
above. Therefore, an additional, unbudgeted capital amount of $44,925 is requested, bringing the 
total for the items listed above to $739,465.  
 
When the Prenatal Diagnostic Clinic was originally budgeted, the physical location of the clinic 
was planned for a different location. Since then, that space has been leased. Therefore, it is 
requested that an additional, unbudgeted capital expenditure be approved for the architectural 
design and tenant improvements for the clinic space in 1900 Mowry Avenue in the amount of 
$253,812.  
 
In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the architectural fees, tenant 
improvements and furniture, fixtures and equipment needed for the implementation of the 
prenatal diagnostic clinic for a total amount not to exceed $993,277.  A portion of this project is 
included in the FY2015-16 capital budget.   



Memorandum 
DATE: April 18, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Cardiac Rehab Telemetry Monitoring System 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

The Cardiac Rehab Telemetry System is necessary to provide the highest level of patient safety 
as it monitors a patient's heart rhythm and helps us to determine a patient's status during 
exercise. A Telemetry System is also a requirement for Medicare reimbursement and 
certification. The current system is seventeen years old and frequently breaks down risking 
patient safety and quality of care. The software is outdated and does not interface with Epic. 
We are at risk of losing reimbursement and accreditation of our Cardiac Rehabilitation program. 

We would like to purchase an upgraded Telemetry System to replace our outdated and 
problematic system. The new system will interface directly with Epic eliminati'ng the need to print 
and scan reports into Epic. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of a Tele Rehab 
Telemetry Monitoring System for a total amount not to exceed $111,887.72. This line item was 
not approved on the FY 2016 Capital Asset Budget. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Memorandum 

DATE: April 15, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Edward Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: MetRx II Neurosurgery Instruments 

The MetRx II Instrument System is a complete set of instruments that we utilize for spine 
procedures. The set is comprised of a series of muscle dilators, tubes, and specialty 
instruments that are used in minimally invasive spine surgery. The dilators are used to gently, 
gradually separate and push muscle aside so that neurosurgeons and orthopedists can insert 
tubes, scopes, and instruments into a small area in the spine and perform minimally invasive 
distectomies, laminectomies, and lumbar fusions. 

We have one set of MetRx Neurosurgery instruments that was purchased in 2008. Purchasing 
a second set of instruments will allow greater flexibility for the neurosurgeons when they want to 
schedule spine cases back-to-back. It is also safer and more efficient for the patients to be able 
to get their surgeries started in a timely manner without delays for sterilizing instruments 
between cases. 

These instruments will be used by Ors. Erasmus, Eichbaum, Henstorf, and Kunwar. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into the necessary contracts and 
proceed with the purchase of the Met Rx 11 Instrument Set for an amount not to exceed 
$89,229.33. This item was not included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Fixed Asset Capital Budget. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Memorandum 
DATE: April 18, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Pulse Oximeter I Respiratory Monitors 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Pulse Oximeters are non-invasive devices used throughout the hospital that measure the level of 
oxygen saturation in the patient's blood. Capnometry is utilized in critical care and procedure 
areas and measures carbon dioxide levels in the patient's breath. Both are critical in detecting 
declining levels of a patient's blood gases, helping to avoid unsafe, dangerous levels. 

The age of our current equipment is greater than fourteen years. Many of our older devices 
have been out of support for several years and when they fail, we retire them. Some other pulse 
oximeter devices are the wrong option for our patients and are not compatible with the probes 
used in the rest of the hospital. The purchase of new equipment will improve patient safety. 

We are requesting purchase of the following devices: 

From Covidian Nellcor (Medtronic) 
• 24 Philips SP 02 Modules 
• 22 Nellresp Pulse Oximeters 
• 4 Capnostream 20P Capnographs 
• 3 Nellcor N85 Handheld Capnographs 

From CareFusion Alaris (Becton Dickinson): 
• 5 Model 8300 ET C02 Modules - Capnometry 

From Philips: 
• 5 Microstream C02 Extension Modules 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of the various pulse 
oximeters and capnometry devices as listed above for a total amount not to exceed $135,690.00. 
This line item was approved on the FY 2016 Capital Asset Budget. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Memorandum 

DATE: April 21, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Edward Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Purchase of Blanket Warmers 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

The warming cabinets on the west wing of the Hospital are over 20 years old and do not meet 
the Joint Commission requirement of digital displays. We would like to replace four warming 
cabinets with the Steris Amsco Warming Cabinet in order to continue the standardization of 
cabinets throughout the Hospital as well as meet the Joint Commission regulation, The Steris 
Amsco Warming Cabinet efficiently and accurately raises and maintains the temperature of 
surgical IV, irrigation solutions, and blankets to adjustable and acceptable levels and promotes 
safety, security, and compliance in healthcare settings. 

The total cost to purchase and install four warming cabinets for 2 West, 3 West, 4 West, and 5 
West is $45,483.08. This upgrade was included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Fixed Asset Capital 
Budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of four Steris 
Amsco Warming Cabinets for 2 West, 3 West, 4 West, and 5 West for a total amount not to 
exceed $45,780. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry A venue, Fremont CA ( 510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Memorandum 

DATE: April 21, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Edward Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Purchase of LED Televisions for Patient Rooms 

The Hospital has been in the process of a house-wide upgrade of all patient room televisions. 
The third phase will take place in the hospital tower with the replacement of current televisions 
models. The replacement LED flat screen televisions will be energy efficient and require less 
space. They will also be compatible with future l.T. technology and applications. 

The total cost to purchase one hundred thirty (130) flat screen digital televisions for the hospital 
tower is $76,300. This replacement was included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Fixed Asset Capital 
Budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of one hundred 
thirty (130) flat screen LED digital televisions for a total amount not to exceed $76,300. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 
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Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 

Memorandum 
9 4 8 

DATE: May 6, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Nancy Farber 

SUBJECT: Washington Hospital - March 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS - (Blue Schedules) 

1. Utilization - Schedule Board 3 

March 
ACUTE INPATIENT: Actual 

Average Daily Census 158.4 
# of Admissions 1,125 
Patient Days 4,909 
Discharge ALOS 4.32 

March 
OUTPATIENT: Actual 

OP Visits 7,496 
ER Visits 4,836 
Observation Equivalent Days - OP 279 

Budget 

172.9 
1,090 
5,361 
4.92 

Budget 

7,886 
4,738 

279 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

157.2 
1,007 
4,795 

4.71 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

7,229 
4,423 

252 

Comparison of March acute inpatient statistics to those of the budget showed a 
higher level of admissions and a lower level of patient days. The average length of 
stay (ALOS) based on discharged days was below budget. Outpatient visits were 
lower than budget. Emergency Room visits were above budget for the month. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Board of Directors 
May 6, 2016 
Page 2 

2. Staffing- Schedule Board 3 

Washington Hospital - March 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

Total paid FTEs were 75.1 below budget. Total productive FTEs for March were 
1,245.5, 43.8 below the budgeted level of 1,289.3. Nonproductive FTEs were 31.3 
below budget. Productive FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 5.76, 0.23 above 
the budgeted level of 5.53. Total FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 6.48, 0.15 
above the budgeted level of 6.33. 

3. Income - Schedule Board 1 

For the month of March the Hospital realized a gain of $3,462,000 from operations. 

Total Gross Patient Service Revenue of $178,715,000 for March was 3.4% below 
budget. 

Deductions from Revenue of $136,475,000 represented 76.36% of Total Gross 
Patient Service Revenue. This percentage is below the budgeted amount of 
77.04%. 

Total Operating Revenue of $42,522,000 was $135,000 (0.3%) below the budget. 

Total Operating Expense of $39,060,000 was $449,000 (1.1 %) below the budgeted 
amount. 

The Total Non-Operating Gain of $2,093,000 for the month of March includes an 
unrealized gain on investments of $328,000 and property tax revenue of 
$1,364,000. This property tax revenue will be used to pay the debt service for the 
general obligation bonds. 

The Total Net Gain for March was $5,555,000, which was $690,000 more than the 
budgeted gain of $4,865,000. 

The Total Net Gain for March using F ASB accounting principles, in which the 
unrealized gain on investments and property tax revenues are removed from the 
non-operating income and expense, was $3,863,000 compared to a budgeted gain of 
$3,501,000. 



Board of Directors 
May 6, 2016 
Page 3 

4. Balance Sheet - Schedule Board 2 

Washington Hospital - March 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

There were no noteworthy changes in assets and liabilities when compared to 
February 2016. 

NANCY FARBER 
Chief Executive Officer 

NF/CH:cd 



SCHEDULE BOARD 1 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

March 2016 
GASB FORMAT 
(In thousands) 

MARCH YEAR TO DATE 

FAV FAV 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

OPERATING REVENUE 
$ 130,900 $ 137,121 $ (6,221) -4.5% 2 INPATIENT REVENUE $ 1,122,823 $ 1,122,264 $ 559 0.0% 

47,815 47,873 {58} -0.1% 3 OUTPATIENT REVENUE 400,564 411,916 {11,352) -2.8% 

178,715 184,994 (6,279) -3.4% 4 TOTAL PATIENT REVENUE 1,523,387 1,534,180 (10,793) -0.7% 

(136,475) (142,522) 6,047 4.2% 5 CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES (1,169,529) (1,180,787) 11,258 1.0% 

76.36% 77.04% 6 CONTRACTUAL AS % OF REVENUE 76.77% 76.97% 

42,240 42,472 (232) -0.5% 7 NET PATIENT REVENUE 353,858 353,393 465 0.1% 

282 185 97 52.4% 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 3,636 ___ 3_,216 420 13.1% 

42,522 42,657 {135} -0.3% 9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 357,494 ~609 885 0.2% 

10 OPERA TING EXPENSES 
15,084 15,692 608 3.9% 11 SALARIES & WAGES 131,453 132,026 573 0.4% 

7,327 5,677 (1,650) -29.1% 12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 52, 154 50,839 (1,315) -2.6% 
4,549 4,522 (27) -0.6% 13 SUPPLIES 38,647 37,980 (667) -1.8% 
4,293 4,853 560 11.5% 14 PURCHASED SERVICES & PROF FEES 43,035 44,614 1,579 3.5% 
1, 151 1,414 263 18.6% 15 INSURANCE, UTILITIES & OTHER 11,733 12,861 1,128 8.8% 
3,009 3,741 732 19.6% 16 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 31,915 31,438 (477) -1.5% 
2,848 2,818 (30) -1.1% 17 DEPRECIATION 24,650 24,503 (147) -0.6% 

799 792 {?} -0.9% 18 INTEREST EXPENSE 7,384 7,392 8 0.1% 

39,060 39,509 449 1.1% 19 TOTAL OPERA TING EXPENSE 340,971 341,653 682 0.2% 

3,462 3,148 314 10.0% 20 OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 16,523 14,956 1,567 10.5% 

8.14% 7.38% 21 OPERA TING INCOME MARGIN % 4.62% 4.19% 

22 NON-OPERA TING INCOME & {EXPENSE} 
262 275 (13) -4.7% 23 INVESTMENT INCOME 2,164 2,105 59 2.8% 

3 0 3 0.0% 24 REALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (80) 0 (80) 0.0% 
80 78 2 2.6% 25 RENTAL INCOME, NET 656 699 (43) -6.2% 
56 0 56 0.0% 26 OTHER NON-OPERATING, NET (1,177) (966) (211) -21.8% 

1,364 1,364 0 0.0% 27 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 11,697 11,696 1 0.0% 
328 0 328 0.0% 28 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 429 0 429 0.0% 

2,093 1,717 376 21.9% 29 TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE 13,689 ___ 13_,534 155 1.1% 

$ 5,55~ $ 4,865 $ 690 14.2% 30 NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 28,490 $ 1,722 6.0% 

13.06% 11.40% 31 NET INCOME MARGIN % 8.45% 7.99% 

$ 3,863 $ 3,501 $ 362 10.3% 32 NET INCOME (LOSS) USING FASB PRINCIPLES** $ 18,086 $ 16,794 $ 1,292 7.7% 

9.08% 8.21% NET INCOME MARGIN % 5.06% 4.71% 

**NET INCOME (FASB FORMAT) EXCLUDES PROPERTY TAX INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAIN(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 



ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 
MARCH 

2016 

CURRENT ASSETS 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 33,998 

2 ACCOUNTS REC NET OF ALLOWANCES 66,919 

3 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 7,759 

4 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 108,676 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

6 BOARD DESIGNATED FOR CAPITAL AND OTHER 186,265 

7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 212,377 

8 REVENUE BOND FUNDS 10,441 

9 BOND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 8,466 

10 OTHER ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 15,438 

11 TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 432,987 

13 OTHER ASSETS 136,793 

14 NET PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 451,463 

15 TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,129,919 

16 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 15,003 

--
17 TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS $ 1,144,922 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
BALANCE SHEET 

March 2016 
(In thousands) 

AUDITED 
LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

JUNE 2015 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

$ 19,275 1 CURRENT MATURITIES OF UT OBLIG 

61,503 2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

6,713 3 OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
87,491 4 INTEREST 

5 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 
184,164 6 REVENUE BONDS AND OTHER 
121,657 7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

10,390 

21,349 OTHER LIABILITIES 

15, 112 10 NET PENSION LIABILITY 
352,672 11 WORKERS' COMP 

12 SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL RETIREMENT 

122,848 

416,245 14 NET POSITION 

$ 979,256 15 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

24,472 16 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

$ 1,003,728 17 TOTAL LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

SCHEDULE BOARD 2 

MARCH AUDITED 

2016 JUNE 2015 

$ 6,165 $ 5,995 

19,150 28,024 

49,767 49,107 

5,352 9,872 

80,434 92,998 

204,108 208,626 

343,140 197,346 

49,456 66,440 

9,121 8,609 

38,850 36,523 

412,199 381,987 

-
$ 1,137,308 $ 992,529 

7,614 11, 199 

$ 1,144,922 $ 1,003,728 



SCHEDULE BOARD 3 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
OPERA TING INDICATORS 

March 2016 

MARCH YEAR TO DATE 

12 MONTH 
FAV FAV 

AVERAGE 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL 

157.2 158.4 172.9 (14.5) -8% 1 ADULT & PEDS AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 157.2 160.0 (2.8) -2% 
8.3 9.0 9.0 - 0% 2 OUTPT OBSERVATION AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 8.0 8.7 (0.7) -8% 

10.6 11.0 12.2 (1.2) -10% 3 WELLBORN NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 10.7 11.0 (0.3) -3% 

176.1 178.4 194.1 (15.7) -8% 4 TOTAL 175.9 179.7 (3.8) -2% 

3.9 3.6 3.8 (0.2) -5% 5 SPECIAL CARE NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS* 3.7 3.4 0.3 9% 

4,795 4,909 5,361 (452) -8% 6 ADULT & PEDS PATIENT DAYS 43,235 43,993 (758) -2% 

1,007 1,125 1,090 35 3% 7 ADMISSIONS-ADULTS & PEDS 9,146 9,419 (273) -3% 

4.71 4.32 4.92 (0.60) -12% 8 AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY-ADULTS & PEDS 4.66 4.66 0.00 0% 

OTHER KEY UTILIZATION STATISTICS 

1.525 1.493 1.503 (0.010) -1% 9 OVERALL CASE MIX INDEX (CMI) 1.521 1.503 0.018 1% 

SURGICAL CASES 
133 146 141 5 4% 10 JOINT REPLACEMENT CASES 1,206 1,041 165 16% 
25 25 26 (1) -4% 11 NEURO SURGICAL CASES 219 238 (19) -8% 

8 5 12 (7) -58% 12 CARDIAC SURGICAL CASES 67 101 (34) -34% 
229 226 205 21 10% 13 GENERAL SURGICAL CASES 2,086 1,824 262 14% 

395 402 384 18 5% 14 TOTAL SURGICAL CASES 3,578 __ 3,204 374 12% 

428 441 432 9 2% 15 TOTAL GATH LAB PROCEDURES 3,401 3,817 (416) -11% 

150 155 181 (26) -14% 16 DELIVERIES 1,369 1,421 (52) -4% 

7,229 7,496 7,886 (390) -5% 17 OUTPATIENT VISITS 64,099 66,099 (2,000) -3% 
4,423 4,836 4,738 98 2% 18 EMERGENCY VISITS 39,724 40,908 (1,184) -3% 

LABOR INDICATORS 

1,200.1 1,245.5 1,289.3 43.8 3% 19 PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 1,206.9 1,228.8 21.9 2% 
176.2 156.5 187.8 31.3 17% 20 NON PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 179.2 184.8 5.6 3% 

1,376.3 1,402.0 1,477.1 75.1 5% 21 TOTAL FTE'S 1,386.1 __ 1,413.6 27.5 2% 

5.63 5.76 5.53 (0.23) -4% 22 PRODUCTIVE FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 5.66 5.62 (0.04) -1% 
6.46 6.48 6.33 (0.15) -2% 23 TOTAL FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 6.50 6.46 (0.04) -1% 

* included in Adult and Peds Average Daily Census 




